SCOTT COUNTY ENGINEER'S OFFICE

950 E. Blackhawk Trail Eldridge, Iowa 52748

(563) 326-8640 FAX – (563) 328-4173 E-MAIL - engineer@scottcountyiowa.com WEB SITE - www.scottcountyiowa.com



ANGELA K. KERSTEN, P.E. ELLIOTT R. PENNOCK, E.I.T. ASSISTANT COUNTY ENGINEER

TARA YOUNGERS
SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT

MEMO

TO: Mahesh Sharma

County Administrator

FROM: Angie Kersten, P.E.

County Engineer

SUBJ: Pavement Markings

DATE: February 23, 2021

This resolution is to approve a contract for placing pavement markings on our secondary roads. We paint centerline on all of our rural paved roads annually. We bi-annually paint white edge line on these roads. The east half of the county will receive white edge line painting this year. A request for quotes was sent out February 10th and the following quotes were received:

KAM Line Highway Markings, Gilbert, IA NO BID

Iowa Plains Signing, Slater, IA \$110,393.37

Vogel Traffic Services, Orange City, IA \$102,763.34

I recommend entering into a contract with Vogel Traffic Services contingent on the unit prices listed in the contract. The total budgeted amount for pavement markings in FY 2021 is \$110,000.

FA96 9Form 650019) 10-95

CONTRACT ID

Letting Date: 2/22/2021

County: Scott

Cost Center: N/A

Contract Work Type: 2021 Pavement Markings

Scott County Board of Supervisors - Chairperson

Project Engineer: Scott County Engineer

Object Code: 593

This agreement made and entered by and between the SECONDARY ROAD DEPARTMENT OF SCOTT COUNTY, IOWA, CONTRACTING AUTHORITY, AND VOGEL TRAFFIC SERVICES, CONTRACTOR

It is agreed that the notice and instructions to bidders, the proposal filed by the Contractor, the specifications, the plan, if any, for project(s) listed below, together with the Contractor's performance bond, are made a part hereof and together with this instrument constitute the contract. This contract contains all of the terms and conditions agreed upon by the parties hereto. A true copy of said plan is now on file in the Office of the Contracting Authority under date of 2/10/2021. PROJECT: 2021 Pavement Markings COUNTY: Scott WORK TYPE: Line Painting ACCOUNTING ID: 113.27.2703.7130.5937 ROUTE: N/A LENGTH (MILES): Varies LOCATION: County Wide FEDERAL AID - PREDETERMINED WAGES ARE NOT IN EFFECT The specifications consist of the 2015 Standard Specifications of the Iowa Department of Transportation plus the following Supplemental Specifications, Special Provisions, and Addendums: GS-15011. Contractor, for and in consideration of \$102,763.34 payable as set forth in the specifications constituting a part of this contract, agrees to construct various items of work and/or provide various materials or supplies in accordance with the plans and specifications therefore, and in the locations designated in the Notice to Bidders. Contractor certifies by signature on this contract, under penalties for false certification, that the contractor has complied with Iowa Code Section 452.17(8) as amended, if applicable, and Iowa Code Section 91C.5 (Public Registration Number), if applicable. In consideration of the foregoing, the Contracting Authority hereby agrees to pay the Contractor promptly and according to the requirements of the specifications the amounts set forth, subject to the conditions as set forth in the specifications. It is further understood and agreed that the above work shall also be commenced or completed in accordance with Page 1B of this Contract and assigned Proposal Notes. Time is of the essence for this contract. To accomplish the purpose herein expressed, Contracting Authority and Contractor have signed this and two other identical instruments as of the day of Vogel Traffic Services By

Chad Hamill, Director of Traffic Coatings

CONTRACT ID

Letting Date: 2/22/2021 Bid Order No.: 001

It is further understood and agreed that the above work shall be commenced or completed in accordance with the following schedule:

	to tarties and to to the title and the above work blair of completed in accordance with the following believed.							
	SITE NUMBER	WORK START DATE	WORKING	LIQUIDATED				
			DAYS	DAMAGES PER				
				DAY				
7	CONTRACT	Line Painting Completed by June 25, 2021	20	\$300				

CONTRACT NOTES

Vendor No.: Contract ID No.:

Primary Work Type: 2021 Pavement Markings

Primary County: Scott

Bid Order No.: 001 Letting Date: 2/22/2021 10:00:00 AM

Line	Item Number	Q	Item	Unit Price	Bid Amount
No.	Item Description	A	nd Unit	Dollars Cents	Dollars Cents
1	Painted Pavement Markings, Solid Line, White	Miles	159.611	281.86	44,987.96
2	Painted Pavement Markings, Broken Line, White	Miles	2.120	70.46	149.38
3	Painted Pavement Markings, Solid Line, Yellow	Miles	169.926	281.86	47,895.34
4	Painted Pavement Markings, Broken Line, Yellow	Miles	138.102	70.46	9,730.67
			TOTAL Contract Amount		\$102,763.34
	Quantities in all items do not include work City quantities to be billed by the Contract Cities may choose NOT to have work do	ctor to the			
	Cities may enouse 1101 to have work do	ne.			
	-				

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON				
DATE				
DATE				
SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR				

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

March 4, 2021

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR PAVEMENT MARKINGS

BE IT RESOLVED by the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the contract for pavement markings be awarded to Vogel Traffic Services contingent on the unit prices listed in the contract.
- Section 2. That the Chairperson be authorized to sign the contract documents on behalf of the Board.
- Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately.